
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 16 May 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th April 2018 (Cab.16.5.2018/3)  
(Pages 3 - 4)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.16.5.2018/4)  (Pages 5 - 6)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.16.5.2018/5)  (Pages 7 - 10)

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Deputy Leader

6.  Public Health Strategy 2016-18 - Response to the Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group (Cab.16.5.2018/6)  (Pages 11 - 16)

Core Services Spokesperson

7.  Barnsley Council's Asset Management Strategy - Response to the Scrutiny Task 
and Finish Group (Cab.16.5.2018/7)  (Pages 17 - 22)

8.  Strategic Risk Register Review - March 2018 (Cab.16.5.2018/8)  (Pages 23 - 36)

Communities Spokesperson

9.  Community Engagement Steering Group - Response to the Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Group (Cab.16.5.2018/9)  (Pages 37 - 40)

Place Spokesperson

10.  Greater Use of Enforcement Powers to Tackle Problematic Long-Term Empty 
Properties (Cab.16.5.2018/10)  (Pages 41 - 48)

11.  Report on the Schools Capital Programme 2018/19 (Cab.16.5.2018/11)  (Pages 
49 - 58)

12.  Beever Street, Goldthorpe - Re-development (Cab.16.5.2018/12)  (Pages 59 - 66)

Public Document Pack



People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

13.  Proposal to Amend the Current Payment Scheme for Barnsley In-House Foster 
Carers (Cab.16.5.2018/13)  (Pages 67 - 74)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, David Griffin, Lamb, Pourali and Saunders

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Chris Braithwaite, Senior Council Governance Officer

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Ian Turner on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 8 May 2018



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 18 April 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Lamb, Pourali, Saunders 
and Sheard
 

236. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

237. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 4th April, 
2018 had been called in.

238. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th April, 2018 (Cab.18.4.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th April, 2018 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

239. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.18.4.2018/4) 

There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report.

240. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.18.4.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Core Services Spokesperson

241. Asset Management Plan - Planned Maintenance Programme 2018/19 
(Cab.18.4.2018/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the list of schemes identified as priorities for each Service, within the 
report now submitted, be agreed and that NPS Barnsley Ltd, in conjunction 
with the Service Director Economic Regeneration, be authorised to place 
orders for the works;

(ii) that the Service Director Economic Regenation be authorised, in conjunction 
with the relevant Service and the Cabinet Spokesperson responsible for asset 
management, to vary the programme within the overall financial approval;

Page 3

Cab.16.5.2018/3



2

(iii) that, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 10.1(h), Contract Standing 
Order 3.2(b) be invoked to allow single tenders to be received from the NPS 
Works Planning and Delivery, subject to these being checked for value for 
money against previously tendered works, such an exception being justified on 
the grounds set out in Section 4 of the report; and

(iv) that, in the event that the planned maintenance budget for 2018-2019 is not 
fully expended, the value of any committed works be rolled forward in addition 
to next year’s planned maintenance allocations.

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

242. Children and Social Work Act (2017): Barnsley Local Offer To Care Leavers 
(Cab.18.4.2018/7) 

RESOLVED that approval be given to the publication of the Borough’s Local Offer for 
Care Leavers as set out in the Appendix to the report now submitted.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 4



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 27th April, 2018

Cabinet Spokesperson Item Decisions

1. People (Achieving 
Potential)

Introduction of a Tariff-Based 
System of Charging for the 
Future Commissioning of 
Places at the Pupil Referral 
Unit

that the proposal to introduce a tariff-based system for charging schools 
and academies for the future commissioning of permanent and fixed-
term exclusion placements at the Pupil Referral Unit, with effect from 
the 2018/19 financial year be approved.

2. Place Housing Service Review (i) that the financial management arrangements relating to the 
HRA/Housing Capital Programme curre
[...]
1 – Petition – Volume and Speed of Traffic through Great Houghton and 
request for a pedestrian refuge

6. Background Papers

Petitions presented to the Chief Executive.  Available for inspection in the Council 
Governance Unit, Town Hall, Barnsley, except where the petitions contain Exempt 
Information.

Officer Contact: Ian Turner   Email: governance@barnsley.gov.uk   Date: 2 May, 2018

Page 7

Cab.16.5.2018/5

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Petitions received under Standing Order 44 - Cabinet – 16th May, 2018

Issue No. of Signatories Date 
Received

Action recommended under the 
Petitions Scheme

Complaint about volume and speed of traffic 
through Great Houghton.

Cllr Higginbottom’s additional request for a 
pedestrian refuge

32 signatories 26/01/2018 Highway Officers met the three 
Ward Members and Cllr Coates, 
representing Great Houghton 
Parish Council, on the 11th 
December 2017 to discuss the 
request for a pedestrian refuge on 
High Street. The process for 
prioritisation of the available Road 
Safety funding, using Personal 
Injury Collision (PIC) data supplied 
by the Police, was explained. 
Interrogation of the PIC data 
determined there was no PIC 
Cluster site or Cluster length 
identified through the village, thus, 
Highways were unable to fund the 
refuge. Accordingly, it was agreed a 
budget estimate would be provided 
to Members to enable them to 
investigate funding from other 
sources. A budget estimate of 
£14,000 for the works and £2,600 
for the associated Traffic 
Regulation Order to prevent 
indiscriminate parking was provided 
on the 16th February 2018. Once 
Members have identified a budget 
this work can be prioritised into the 
Highways work programme.

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (BMBC)

This matter is not a Key Decision within the council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan.

Report of the Director of Public Health

RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP (TFG) REPORT ON
THE PUBLIC HEALTH STRATEGY 2016-18

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To respond to the recommendations as set out in the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee’s (OSC) TFG report as a result of its investigation on the Public Health 
Strategy 2016-18. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members endorse the responses to each of the recommendations made by 
Public Health and Core Services as outlined in section 4 of the report.

3. Introduction/Background

3.1 As part of its work programme the OSC agreed to undertake a TFG investigation of 
the Council’s Public Health Strategy 2016-18.  Further to previous investigations 
undertaken by the OSC and its TFGs, the OSC felt it was an opportune time to 
follow up on this work.  

4. Specific Recommendations and Responses

4.1 From the investigation, nine recommendations were made, each recommendation 
has been considered and the response included below.

4.2 Recommendation 1: Targeted communications work is done with Elected 
Members, School Governors and Barnsley Alliance to promote public health 
messages and initiatives in schools

Public Health supports this recommendation.  The Health and Wellbeing Officer 
supporting Public Health Nursing has attended the Primary and Secondary Heads’ 
meetings as well as Barnsley Schools’ Alliance to update on local public health 
initiatives and offer support.  Following this, Primary and Secondary Heads’ have 
nominated public health champions for their schools.  New resources and guidance 
are regularly sent to these contacts.

The Governors’ annual brochure and termly Governing Body Meetings are used to 
update schools.  An example of this is a briefing paper which was prepared to 
update on the upcoming changes to Relationships and Sex Education, which will 
become statutory in 2019.  In addition, the School’s E-bulletin is used to 
communicate public health messages.   To support this recommendation a contact 


[...]
and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20-%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Group%20-%20Public%20Health%20Strategy%202016-18%20Cab.21.3.2.pdf
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s32296/Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20-%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Group%20-%20Public%20Health%20Strategy%202016-18%20Cab.21.3.2.pdf
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s32296/Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20-%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Group%20-%20Public%20Health%20Strategy%202016-18%20Cab.21.3.2.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (BMBC)

This matter is not a Key Decision within the council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan.

Report of the Executive Director Place

RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP (TFG) REPORT OF THE
BMBC ASSET MANAGEMENT SERVICE

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To respond to the recommendations as set out in the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee’s (OSC) TFG report as a result of its investigation of the BMBC Asset 
Management Service in particular relation to: development viability; community 
asset transfers (CATs); actions taken as a result of the Grenfell incident; and 
energy efficiency. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members endorse the responses to each of the recommendations made by 
Asset Management and the Place Directorate as outlined in section 4 of the 
report.

3. Introduction/Background

3.1 As part of its work programme the OSC agreed to undertake a TFG investigation of 
the Council’s Asset Management Service. Given the Council’s new Asset 
Management Strategy 2017-2020 had recently been agreed by Cabinet 
(Cab.31.5.2017/8) and the Grenfell Tower fire incident on 14th June 2017, the OSC 
felt it was an opportune time to provide overview and scrutiny of this area of work.

4. Specific Recommendations and Responses

4.1 From the investigation six recommendations were made, each recommendation has 
been considered and the response included below.

4.2 Recommendation 1: 
[...]
verview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20-%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Group%20-%20Barnsley%20Councils%20Asset%20Management%20Cab.2.pdf
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s32294/Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20-%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Group%20-%20Barnsley%20Councils%20Asset%20Management%20Cab.2.pdf


Correspondence regarding this matter is held on the files in Asset Management – 
not available for inspection contains exempt information.

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made.

Report author: Tim Hartley

Page 22



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in 
the relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive Director (Core Services)

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – Full Review March 2018

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The Strategic Risk Register (SRR) contains those high level risks which are considered to be 
significant potential obstacles to the overall achievement of the Council’s corporate objectives. 

1.2 Like all risk registers, it is important that the SRR remains up to date and is reviewed regularly in 
order to accurately reflect the most significant risks to the achievement of corporate objectives and 
facilitate timely and effective mitigations of those risks.

1.3 Following a review of the SRR in October 2016, a further review of the SRR was undertaken in 
October 2017. The outcomes of that review are detailed in the body of this report.

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that:
i. Cabinet confirms that the high level strategic risks articulated within the SRR fully reflect 

the current position of the Council; and,

ii. Cabinet considers the content of this report, and continues to commit to support the 
Corporate Risk Management process and the embedding of a Risk Management culture 
within the organisation.

3. Introduction and Backg
[...]
e.pdf
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s32295/Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20-%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Group%20-%20Report%20on%20the%20Work%20of%20the%20Community%20Engage.pdf


1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

REPORT OF THE 
                       EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PLACE

                 TO CABINET 16th May, 2018

GREATER USE OF ENFORCEMENT POWERS TO TACKLE PROBLEMATIC LONG-
TERM EMPTY PROPERTIES

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To advise members of proposals to make greater use of enforcement powers to 
bring back into use problematic long-term empty properties. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That, in order to more effectively tackle problematic long-term empty 
properties approval be granted for the use of:

 Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMOs), 
 Enforced Sale procedure through the use of delegated powers as 

mortgagee under the Law of Property Act (1925) and
 Compulsory Purchase Orders

2.2 That powers under the Acts set out below be delegated to the Service 
Director, Culture, Housing and Regulation insofar as they relate to tackling 
long-term empty properties.

 Housing Act 2004 – for Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMO) 
and Housing Health & Safety Rating System (HHSRS)

 Building Act 1984 – for ruinous and dilapidated buildings
 Town & Country Planning Act 1990 – for maintenance and amenity of 

land 
 Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 1949 – for dealing with rats and 

mice
 Environmental Protection Act 1990 (section 215) – for detriment being 

caused by condition of land and buildings

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Council’s Senior Management Team has indicated that an increased focus 
should be brought to bear on tackling the number of long-term empty homes within 
the Borough. The latest statistics are shown below:
Time Empty Total

6 months – 2 years 1019

Page 41

Cab.16.5.2018/10



2

2 years – 5 yea
[...]
in many instances, and particularly if the property is not causing 
disamentity, it would be wholly inappropriate to use enforcement powers. 
Enforcement action will only be taken where property owners have failed to respond 
in a positive manner to offers of support from the Council and where it is 
proportionate and reasonable to do so.

The Use of Enforcement Actions as a Precursor to the Enforced Sales Process

3.6 The Council has numerous enforcement powers and tools at its disposal. By way of 
reminder these powers, in relation to empty property enforcement action, are 
provided by virtue of the following statutes:

Page 42



3

 Housing Act 2004 – for Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMO) and 
Housing Health & Safety Rating System (HHSRS)

 Building Act 1984 – for ruinous and dilapidated buildings
 Town & Country Planning Act 1990 – for maintenance and amenity of land 
 Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 1949 – for dealing with rats and mice
 Environmental Protection Act 1990 (section 215) – for detriment being 

caused by condition of land and buildings

3.7 Local authorities can serve notices requiring property owners to carry out works 
under the above Acts. In the event of non-compliance a local authority can carry out 
the works required in default and charge the property owner for the costs incurred. 
If the property owner refuses to reimburse the local authority a charge in respect of 
the outstanding debt can then be registered against the title of the property. 
Continued failure to clear the debt then enables a local authority, as mortgagee, to 
invoke the Enforced Sales procedure under the Law of Property Act 1925.

4. PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION

Enforced Sales Procedure

4.1 A greater use of the Enforced Sales procedure is proposed to bring about the 
change in ownership that will be required to bring back into use some of the 
problematic long-term empty properties in the Borough. 

4.2 The use of this power will be addressed on a case by case 
[...]
p-content/uploads/2015/09/manchester-enforced-sales-procedure-smaller-size2.pdf


1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in 
the relevant Forward Plan

Report of the 
Executive Director Place

 

REPORT ON THE SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19

1. Purpose of the report

1.1. To seek approval to the 2018/19 schools capital programme.
 
2. Recommendations

2.1. The list of schemes, detailed in Appendices B and C be approved and financed from the 
2018/19 Department for Education (DFE) School Condition Allocation;

2.2. The Executive Director - Place, in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson, be 
authorised to vary the programme of works, and to approve additional schemes, to 
meet emerging priorities;

2.3. The financial implications arising from the report be included in the capital programme 
and released in accordance with the Financial Regulations Code of Practice C5.2(a).

3. Introduction

3.1. The 2018/19 capital programme for schools has been prepared to address urgent building 
condition defects, including health and safety measures across the maintained school estate.

3.2. The schools’ capital programme is made up of two funding streams.  The first, Basic Need, is 
used to meet the demand for pupil places across the Borough.  The second, School Condition, 
is used to deal with the urgent condition defects backlog, including health and safety 
measures, which reduces the risk of school closure.

3.3. As there is no Basic Need grant allocation for the Authority in 2018/19, this report is only for 
the School Condition allocation.

3.4. On 15th March 2018 the DFE announced the Authority will receive funding of £1.172m in 
2018/19 for School Condition items.  This amount is £148k less than was received in 2017/18 
and creates additional pressures when preparing a programme to address urgent, high priority, 
property issues.

3.5. In setting priorities for the use 
[...]
 2-Bed bungalows and 1x 3-
bed bungalow on the site of former properties at 1-37 Beever Street due to be 
demolished over the coming months (agreed as part of Cab.20.04.19/9). The homes 
will be HRA properties, managed by Berneslai Homes and let to applicants on the 
Council’s Housing Waiting List. 

2.2 Cabinet approves the proposal for the Council to appoint NPS Construction as part of 
the Joint Venture SLA as principal contractor to deliver the scheme. NPS 
Construction will then deliver the scheme, appointing BH CS as a sub-contractor. The 
scheme will be funded from the HRA Capital Programme at a total project cost of 
£1,060,620 (£119,320 of which will be funded via 1-4-1 RTB receipts in line with 
‘grant’ terms).     

3. Background:
3.1      In April 2016, Cabinet took a decision to progress the Compulsory Purchase (CPO) of 

a number of privately owned dwellings (13) on two terraced blocks at 1-37 Beever 
Street, Goldthorpe. The Council had been working with property owners for over two 
years to acquire homes via negotiation for the purpose of demolition and re-
development as a regeneration priority. However, the Council was forced to pursue a 
CPO when it was proving impossible to acquire the homes by agreement and the 
condition of these properties continued to deteriorate. 

3.2 Since this time, officers have worked with property owners and their tenants to 
complete the acquisition of these homes and re-house the remaining three tenants, 
as appropriate. Following the completion of a General Vested Declaration served on 
January 8th 2018, all of the homes (and adjacent land) are now in the Council’s 
ownership, service disconnection works  are almost completed and demolition works 
are due to commence  in April 2018.   

4.         Current Situation: 

4.1 Berneslai Homes had previously undertaken a competitive tender exercise to deliver 
an alternative bungalow scheme of 6x 2 bedroom bungalows but, despite significant 

Page 59

Cab.16.5.2018/12



2

value engineering, the properties were proving too expensive to deliver and did not 
represent value for money for the Council. This was perhaps a result of the scheme 
being a less desirable project for contractors than other new build opportunities – in 
terms of scale, risk and deliverability logistics; resulting in less competitive bids (it is a 
tight site with the potential for security concerns). There were also some savings 
identified should a re-design be pursued. 

4.2      To respond to this, and following the successful delivery of two direct build schemes 
at Heritage Mews (Elsecar) and Bellbrooke Avenue (Darfield), the Council proposes 
to appoint NPS Construction as part of the Joint Venture SLA as principal contractor 
to deliver the scheme. NPS Construction will then deliver the scheme, appointing BH 
CS as a sub-contractor. This arrangement, alongside a slight re-design of the 
properties (to include an additional 2 units) has reduced overall project costs to c. 
£120,000 per unit – a saving of over £30k a plot.     

4.3     Subject to final Planning approval in April 2018, the scheme would be ready to start on 
Site in late-spring 2018 and complete before the end of March 2019.   An accelerated 
timescale is possible as this option removes timescales associated with competitive 
tendering. The scheme will be project managed by officers in Housing Growth with 
technical support provided by NPS Barnsley (design, QS etc.). 

4.4     To protect the Council’s investment in re-developing this part of central Goldthorpe, the 
Council and Berneslai Homes have established a working group (which aligns with 
the strategic priorities of the Dearne Approach) undertaking a targeted approach to 
improving the overall area by: 

 Bringing long term empty homes back into use
 Improving the standard of properties in the private rented sector
 Offering grant support to landlords intending to invest in their homes, and: 
 Improving the environment and desirabil
[...]
has been included in the 

relevant Forward Plan
Report of the Executive Director (People) 

to Cabinet
(18th April 2018)

PROPOSAL TO AMEND THE CURRENT PAYMENT SCHEME FOR BARNSLEY IN-
HOUSE FOSTER CARERS 

1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The report seeks Cabinet’s approval on proposed changes to the Current Foster 
Carer Payment Scheme as a result of the ending of the Fostering Network Rate for 
allowances and learning from experience of the impact on recruitment and support 
following the introduction of the current scheme in April 2015.

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Cabinet is recommended to approve the proposed changes to the payment of 
allowances to Local Authority foster carers as summarised below:
 Increase the weekly payment at skills level 1 from £50 to £100
 Reduce the number of skills levels from 5 to 3
 Formalise the age-related skills payments and ensure that they both reflect    

the additional skills required to provide placements to older children and 
provide an incentive for carers to consider older children.

 Allowances will continue to be paid at the National Minimum Standards 
rates

3.0 Introduction

3.1 The current Foster Carer Payment scheme was introduced in April 2015 and has not 
been reviewed so far since that date. The payment scheme comprised 5 levels of 
skill-based fee payments and set allowances for the maintenance of the children 
based on the Fostering Network Rates which were set centrally and annually up-
dated at the time.

3.2 Since the introduction of the Barnsley Scheme experience in practice has indicated 
that a review of skills-level payments was required and the ending of the Fostering 
Network Allowance rate in April 2016 meant that the arrangement for setting the 
maintenance allowances also requires a review.

3.3 At the time of the ending of the Fostering Network Rate and in order to conform with 
the requirement that allowances for both foster carers and other carers such as 
Special Guardians are comparable, a tempo
[...]
nd foster carers encourage children in 
their care to be good citizens.

16.0 Risk Management Issues

16.1 The risks are minimal with this proposal. The costs have been managed within 
budget as far as possible despite a significant increase in the number of in-house 
carers. It is likely that most carers will support the proposed changes with the 
possible exception of carers of younger children who will lose income under the age-
related fee. The aim of the Service will be to ensure carers as a whole understand 
and support the changes.

17.0 Health, Safety and Emergency Resilience Issues 

17.1 Not relevant

18.0 Compatibility with the European Convention on Human Rights

18.1 These changes are compatible with the European Convention on Human Rights

19.0 Conservation of Biodiversity 

19.1 Not relevant

20.0 Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 

20.1 None applicable.

Page 72



7

21.0 List of Appendices

21.1     There are no appendices to this report. 

22.0 Details of Background Papers 

22.1 If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please e-mail 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made.  

Report author: Mel John-Ross (Service Director: Children’s Social Care and 
Safeguarding)

Financial Implications/

Consultation …………………………………………….
(to be signed by senior Financial Services Officer 
where no financial implications 
 

 

Page 73

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th April 2018 (Cab.16.5.2018/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.16.5.2018/4)
	5. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.16.5.2018/5)
	Appendix 1

	6. Public Health Strategy 2016-18 - Response to the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (Cab.16.5.2018/6)
	7. Barnsley Council's Asset Management Strategy - Response to the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (Cab.16.5.2018/7)
	8. Strategic Risk Register Review - March 2018 (Cab.16.5.2018/8)
	Appendix C

	9. Community Engagement Steering Group - Response to the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (Cab.16.5.2018/9)
	10. Greater Use of Enforcement Powers to Tackle Problematic Long-Term Empty Properties (Cab.16.5.2018/10)
	11. Report on the Schools Capital Programme 2018/19 (Cab.16.5.2018/11)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	12. Beever Street, Goldthorpe - Re-development (Cab.16.5.2018/12)
	Appendix A

	13. Proposal to Amend the Current Payment Scheme for Barnsley In-House Foster Carers (Cab.16.5.2018/13)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 16 May 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard and Miller 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Lamb, Pourali and 
Saunders, Daniel Griffin, Johnson, Sheard and 
Tattersall
 

243. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

244. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 18th April, 
2018 had been called in.

245. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th April 2018 (Cab.16.5.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th April, 2018 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

246. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.16.5.2018/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 27th April, 2018 were noted.

247. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.16.5.2018/5) 

RESOLVED that the report notifying the receipt of the following petitions be noted 
and the recommended actions for responding to them be endorsed:-

(a) Containing the signatures of 32 signatories, in respect of the volume and 
speed of traffic through Great Houghton and Cllr Higginbottom’s additional request 
for a pedestrian refuge  

Highway Officers met the three Ward Members and Cllr Coates, representing Great 
Houghton Parish Council, on the 11th December 2017 to discuss the request for a 
pedestrian refuge on High Street. The process for prioritisation of the available Road 
Safety funding, using Personal Injury Collision (PIC) data supplied by the Police, was 
explained. Interrogation of the PIC data determined there was no PIC Cluster site or 
Cluster length identified through the village, thus, Highways were unable to fund the 
refuge. Accordingly, it was agreed a budget estimate would be provided to Members 
to enable them to investigate funding from other sources. A budget estimate of 
£14,000 for the works and £2,600 for the associated Traffic Regulation Order to 



2

prevent indiscriminate parking was provided on the 16th February 2018. Once 
Members have identified a budget this work can be prioritised into the Highways work 
programme.

Deputy Leader

248. Public Health Strategy 2016-18 - Response to the Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group (Cab.16.5.2018/6) 

RESOLVED that members endorse the responses to each of the recommendations 
made by Public Health and Core Services as outlined in Section 4 of the report.

Core Services Spokesperson

249. Barnsley Council's Asset Management Strategy - Response to the Scrutiny 
Task and Finish Group (Cab.16.5.2018/7) 

RESOLVED that members endorse the responses to each of the recommendations 
made by Asset Management and the Place Directorate as outlined in Section 4 of the 
report.

250. Strategic Risk Register Review - March 2018 (Cab.16.5.2018/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that Cabinet confirmed that the high level strategic risks articulated within the 
Strategic Risk Register fully reflect the current position of the Council: and

(ii) that Cabinet considers the content of the report and continues to commit to 
support the Corporate Risk Management process and the embedding of a Risk 
Management culture within the organisation.

Communities Spokesperson

251. Community Engagement Steering Group - Response to the Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Group (Cab.16.5.2018/9) 

RESOLVED that Members endorse the responses to each of the recommendations 
made by the Core Services and Communities Directorates as outlined in section 2 of 
the report.

Place Spokesperson

252. Greater Use of Enforcement Powers to Tackle Problematic Long-Term Empty 
Properties (Cab.16.5.2018/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that in order to more effectively tackle problematic long-term empty properties 
approval be granted for the use of:

 Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMOs);



3

 Enforced Sale procedure through the use of delegated powers as mortgagee 
under the Law of Property Act (1925) and

 Compulsory Purchase Orders; and

(ii) that powers under the Acts set out below be delegated to the Service Director, 
Culture, Housing and Regulation insofar as they relate to tackling long-term 
empty properties:

 Housing Act 2004 – for Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMO)
 Building Act 1984 – for ruinous and dilapidated buildings
 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 – for maintenance and amenity of land
 Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 1949 – for dealing with rats and mice
 Environmental Protection  Act 1990 (section 215) – for detriment being caused 

by condition of land and buildings.

The Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations to be updated 
accordingly

253. Report on the Schools Capital Programme 2018/19 (Cab.16.5.2018/11) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the list of schemes, detailed in Appendices B and C of the report, be 
approved and financed from the 2018/19 Department for Education (DFE) 
School Condition Allocation;

(ii) that the Executive Director Place, in consultation with the Place Cabinet 
Spokesperson, be authorised to vary the programme of works, and to approve 
additional schemes to meet emerging priorities; and

(iii) that the financial implications arising from the report be included in the capital 
programme and released in accordance with the Financial Regulations Code of 
Practice C5.2(a).

254. Beever Street, Goldthorpe - Re-development (Cab.16.5.2018/12) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to the proposal for the Council to build 7x 2-Bed 
bungalows and 1x 3-bed bungalow on the site of former properties at 1-37 
Beever Street due to be demolished over the coming months (agreed as part of 
Cab.20.4.2018/9).  The homes will be HRA properties, managed by Berneslai 
Homes and let to applicants on the Council’s Housing Waiting List; and

(ii) that approval be given to the proposal for the Council to appoint NPS 
Construction as part of the Joint Venture SLA as principal contractor to deliver 
the scheme.  NPS Construction will then deliver the scheme, appointing BH CS 
as a Sub-contractor.  The scheme will be funded from the HRA Capital 
Programme as a total project cost of £1,060,620 (£119,320 of which will be 
finded via 1-4-1 RTB receipts in line with ‘grant’ terms).



4

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

255. Proposal to Amend the Current Payment Scheme for Barnsley In-House Foster 
Carers (Cab.16.5.2018/13) 

RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed changes to the payment of 
allowances to Local Authority foster carers as summarised below:

 Increase the weekly payment at skills level 1 from £50 to £100
 Reduce the number of skills levels from 5 to 3
 Formalise the age-related skills payments and ensure that they both reflect the 

additional skills required to provide placements to older children and provide an 
incentive for carers to consider older children

 Allowances will continue to be paid at the National Minimum Standards rates.

…………………………….
Chair


